Lisa C. Krenkel, Esq.
lisa@krenkellaw.com
Attorney ID 000862000
KRENKEL & KRENKEL, LLC
107 Main Street
Allenhurst, NJ 07711
Tel. 732-531-9300
Fax 732-531-9317
Attorneys for Appellant/Defendant

POPPY HOLDINGS, LLC,

Plaintiffs,

v.

RUSLAN MILOV, his heirs, devisees and personal representatives or any of their successors in right, title and interest, 1-10, LINDA MILOV, spouse of Ruslan Milov; DIVISION OF CODES AND STANDARDS; THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY,

Defendants.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY APPELLATE DIVISION

APPELLATE DOCKET NO. A-002549-22

TRIAL COURT DOCKET NO. PASSAIC-F-4127-21

Sat Below: Hon. FRANK COVELLO, J.S.C.

APPELLANT/DEFENDANTS' BRIEF

On the Brief: Lisa C. Krenkel, Esq.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.:
Table of Authorities	i
Preliminary Statement	1
Concise Statement of Facts and Procedural History	4
The Order to Show Cause and Motion to Vacate Default Judgment	8
Plaintiff's sale of the property	10
The process server	10
GPS expert	13
Brian Schwartz of Esquire Process Servicing, LLC	15
Additional Facts and Stipulations Relevant to This Case	15
Recitation of Stipulated Facts as to Plaintiff's Close Relationship with the Intervenors. 99a	
Conclusion as to Stipulations and Fraud by the Plaintiff	25
Plaintiff Poppy/Schwab's knowledge of Mr. Milov's desire to redeem prior to their sale of the property to Frenkel/341 Connecticut, LLC	
Offers to Purchase the Property	26
Proof submitted by Defendants that they were not served and were not home at time of service of process and that Dr. Milov's name is not "Linda" as appears on the filed the Affidavit of Service	

	Page No.:
Legal Argument	
Point I Standard of Review for a Motion to Vacate Default Judgment (T4, p. 100:18-23)	32
Point II The Court improperly entered Default on Defective Affidavits (Court did not address these issues)	36
Point III The Court erred in affording the Affidavits of Service a presumption of validity and improperly shifted the burden onto the Defendants to prove by clear and convincing evidence that they were not served (T4, p. 100:18-23)	39
Point IV The Court failed to address the fact that the notary had no contact with the process server and the defects in the Affidavits. (T4:97:12-20)	40
Point V The Process server was not independent and had an interest in the litigation. (T4, p. 98:1-4)	45
Point VI Plaintiff committed fraud and 341 Connecticut, LLC was not a bona fide purchaser for value without notice as they also committed fraud. (T4, p. 98:1-5)	46
Conclusion	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page No.:
Case Law	
<u>Armstrong v. Manzo,</u> 380 U.S. 545, 550 (1965)	36
Blair v. Vetrano, 12 N.J.Misc. 462 (Sup.Ct.1934)	37
Berger v. Paterson Veterans Taxi, 244 N.J. Super. 200, 204-05 (App. Div. 1990)	43
Blocker, LLC v. 53 W. Somerset St. Props., LLC, 467 N.J.Super. 117, 125 (App Div. 2021)	33
Bucholz v. Hutton, 153 F. Supp. 62 (D.C. Mont. 1957)	43
<u>Driscoll v. Burlington-Bristol Bridge Co.</u> , 8 N.J. 433, 493, 86 A.2d 201 (1952), cert. den., 344 U.S. 838, 73 S.Ct. 25,	
97 L.Ed. 652 (1952)	42, 43
Federal Title, c., Guaranty Co. v. Lowenstein, 113 N.J. Eq. 200, 209 (N.J. 1933)	49, 50
Fistel v. Christman, 13 F.R.D. 245 (D.C.W.D. Pa. 1952)	41
Garley v. Waddington, 177 N.J.Super. 173, 180 (App. Div. 1981)	34, 35, 36
Goldfarb v. Roeger, 54 N.J.Super. 85, 90 (App. Div. 1959)	35, 36
Hotovitsky v. Little Russian Greek Catholic St. Pater & Paul Church	
<u>St. Peter & Paul Church,</u> 78 <u>N.J.Eq.</u> 576, 577 (E&A, 1911)	37

Hous. Auth. of the Town of Morristown v. Little,	
135 N.J. 274, 283 (1994)	33
In re Princeton Office Park LP v.	
Plymouth Park Tax Servs., LLC,	
218 N.J. 52, 61 (2014)	49
Intek Auto Leasing, Inc. v. Zetes Microtech Corp.,	
268 N.J.Super. 426, 431-432 (App.Div. 1993)	36
Jameson v. Great Atl. &Pac. Tea Co.,	
363 N.J.Super. 419, 425 (App. Div. 2003)	33, 34, 44
Kornbleuth v. Westover,	
241 N.J. 289, 302 (2020)	34
Mancini v. EDS ex rel N.J. Auto. Full Ins.	
Underwriting Ass'n,	
132 N.J. 330, 334 (1993)	44
Mathews v. Eldridge,	
424 U.S. 319, 333 (1976)	36
Messenger v. United States,	
231 F.2d 328 (2 <i>Cir.</i> 1956)	41
Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank Trust Co.,	
339 U.S. 306, 314 (1950)	36
Pennoyer v. Neff,	
95 U.S. 714, 733 (1878)	36
Peralta v. Heights Medical Center, Inc.,	
485 U.S. 80, 84-85 (1988)	36, 42, 43
Pitney Bowes Bank, Inc. v.	
ABC Caging Fulfillment,	
440 N.J.Super. 378, 382 (App. Div. 2015)	34

Prof'l Stone, Stucco & Siding Applicators, Inc.	
<u>v. Carter,</u>	40
409 N.J. Super. 64, 68 (App. Div. 2009)	49
REO Blocker, LLC,	
467 N.J.Super. at 125	34
Resol. Tr. Corp. v. Associated Gulf	
Contractors, Inc.,	
263 N.J.Super. 332, 343 (App. Div. 1993)	34, 35
203 14.3.5uper. 332, 343 (App. Div. 1773)	J 1 , JJ
Rogers v. Dubac,	
52 N.J. Super. 360, 363 (Law Div. 1958)	43
Rosa v. Araujo,	
260 N.J. Super. 458, 462 (App. Div. 1992)	44
Seymour v. Nessenbaum,	
120 <u>N.J.Eq.</u> 24 (Ch. 1936)	37
Simon v. Cronecker,	
189 N.J. 304, 319 (2007)	49
Sobel v. Long Island Ent. Prods., Inc.,	2.4
329 N.J.Super. 285, 292-93 (App. Div. 2000)	34
State of Maine v. SeKap, S.A. Greek Co-op.	
Cigarette Mfg., S.A.,	
392 N.J. Super. 227, 240 (App. Div. 2007)	33
0 > - 1 · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n v. Guillaume,	
209 N.J. 449, 467 (2012)	33
Varsolona v. Breen Capital Servs. Corp.,	
180 N.J. 605, 620 (2004)	49
100 11.3. 003, 020 (2007)	TJ
Vredenburgh v. Weidman,	
14 N.J.Misc. 285, 287	37

World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson, 444 U.S. 286, 291 (1980)	36
Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc., 395 U.S. 100, 110 (1969)	36
Court Rules and Statutes	
N.J.S.A. 52:7-10	41
N.J.S.A. 52:7-10.9	41
N.J.S.A. 52:7-10.10.	42
N.J.S.A. 54:5-1 to 137	49
N.J.S.A. 54:5-54	5
N.J.S.A. 54:5-97.1	5
R. 4:4-3	45
R. 4:4-3(a)	2, 34, 37, 45
R. 4:4-4(a)	36, 40, 42
R. 4:4-4(a)(2)	42
R. 4:4-4(e)	42
R. 4:4-7	34
R. 4:50-1	8, 25, 32, 33, 34, 43, 49, 50
R. 4:50-1(d)	43
Restatement Judgments 2d 88 2 3 (1982)	42
